
 

For requests for further information 
Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail:     CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23rd April, 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024 as a correct 

record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

• Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 21/5803M - Frank R Marshall And Co, Marshall House Church Hill, Knutsford, 
Cheshire East, WA16 6DH  (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 21/5804M - Frank R Marshall And Co, Marshall House Church Hill, Knutsford, 

Cheshire East, WA16 6DH  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 24/4319/HOUS - Lower Brook Croft Smithy Lane, Rainow, Macclesfield, 

Cheshire East, SK10 5UP  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 25/0233/HOUS - 2 Delamere Drive, Macclesfield, Cheshire East, SK10 2PW  

(Pages 63 - 78) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. Cheshire East Borough Council (Knutsford - 82 King Street) Tree Preservation 

Order 2024  (Pages 79 - 122) 
 
 To consider the above report. 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, T Dean, D Edwardes, 
K Edwards, A Harrison, S Holland, T Jackson, D Jefferay (Chair), J Smith, J Snowball and 
F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th November, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, D Edwardes, A Harrison, S Holland, T Jackson, 
N Mannion, J Smith and B Puddicombe 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

• Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader  
• Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer  
• Gaynor Hawthornthwaite, Democratic Services Officer  
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor K Edwards and Councillor J 
Snowball. Councillor B Puddicombe attended as a substitute for Councillor 
Snowball. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor D Jefferay declared on behalf of the Committee, that additional 
information relating to application 22/0721M had been received from Mr B 
Perkins, one of the public speakers on this item. 
 
In the interests of openness Councillor T Jackson declared that Mr M 
Simpkin, the applicant for application 22/0721M, is known to her. 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



21 22/0721M - 46 CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE EAST, SK10 5PY: CONVERSION OF GRADE II LISTED 
CHURCH TO 18 APARTMENTS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR THE 
SIMPLY GROUP  
 
It was noted that the address of the location in the title of the reports for 
application 22/0721M and 22/0722M was incorrect and should be St John 
the Baptist Church, Church Street, Bollington, Macclesfield. 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Ken Edwards (Ward Member), Councillor Judy Snowball 
(visiting Member), Mr B Perkins (Objector), and Mr M Simpkin (applicant) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).  
 
Councillor Jefferey read out a statement on behalf of Reverend Nancy 
Goodrich, Vicar of Bollington (supporter). 
 
Councillor Ken Edwards and Councillor J Snowball left the meeting after 
speaking on this application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:   
 
As the development is in contrary to neighbourhood, local and national 
planning policies and guidance concerning housing mix/type/tenure, 
affordable housing, residential amenity, loss of Protected Open Space and 
supporting infrastructure, it is recommended that the application is refused 
approval for the following reasons: 
 

1. The development does not propose a housing mix of types, sizes or 
[...]
ure and services as a result of additional demand placed 
on them. It is not considered there are material considerations, such 
as the conclusion of viability Appraisal works that outweigh the 
conflict with policies and guidance highlighted. It is considered that 
the proposals do not represent sustainable development when 
considered as a whole.  It is considered that the development is 
contrary to policies and guidance MP1, SD1, SD2, IN1, IN2, SC1, 
SC2, SC4 and SC5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 2017, 
GEN4, GEN7, REC2, REC3 and HOU1 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document 2022, EOS.P2 of the Bollington 
Neighbourhood Plan, the Developer Contributions SPD and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

5. Due to the identified harm and policy conflict, it is not considered to 
be an overriding reason for granting approval of the application and 
as such the development is considered to fail the first test for 
habitat regulations and the development would have an adverse 
impact on protected species and because the benefits of the 
proposed development do not outweigh the impact of the 
development, the proposals are considered to be contrary to polices 
SE3 and ENV2 relating to bio diversity. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

Page 5



 
22 22/0722M - 46 CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, 

CHESHIRE EAST, SK10 5PY: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR 
CONVERSION OF GRADE II LISTED CHURCH TO 18 APARTMENTS 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR THE SIMPLY GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time 3 years LBC 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans  
3. Materials samples, sections and specifications to be submitted 

including windows, rooflights, internal walls, doors, glazed 
balconies, staircases, transoms (including glass inserts) timber 
louvres and vents 

4. Access control details submission prior to installation 
5. Prior to commencement submission of a method statement for the 

demolition and construction period of the development to ensure 
the structural stability, safety and retention of historic fabric. To 
include an updated photographic record of the interior and exterior 
of the building. 

6. No installation of new plumbing, pipes, soil stakes, flues, vents, 
ductwork grilles, security alarms, lighting, cameras without the 
express prior permission of the LPA. 

 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.10 am 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Application No: 21/5803M 

Application Type: Full Planning 

Location: Frank R Marshall And Co, Marshall House Church Hill, Knutsford, 

Cheshire East, WA16 6DH 

Proposal: (1) Change of use of former auctioneers and valuers office/sales 

room to be used for flexible use purposes to allow weddings, 

celebratory events, conferencing, offices, bar and restaurant (sui 

generis) (2) Part single storey and part two storey rear and side 

extension (3) Internal and external alteratio
[...]
uildings and the nature of the use of this neighbouring building it is not 
considered that there would be significant harmful impact on users of this building.   
 

Air Quality 
 

10.28. Lowering emissions is important and high-level consideration of the contributions of 
new development on air quality as it relates to land use is covered by planning legislation.  
Environmental Protection recommend conditions relating to Electric Vehicle infrastructure and 
boiler specifications.  However, these fall within the remit of other legislation and as such it is 
not considered reasonable to impose planning conditions for these for this scale of 
development. 

 

Contaminated Land 
 

10.29. The site has a history of commercial use and there is a possibility of land 
contamination. Conditions are requested in relation to land contamination, in particular in 
relation to proposals for garden areas and in the event that contamination not previously 
identified is found to be present.  
 
 

11. PLANNING BALANCE/ CONCLUSION 
 

11.1. The proposals are for a change of use with extensions and alterations, identified as resulting 
in harm to a grade II listed building in the Knutsford Town Centre Conservation Area. This 
harm has been assessed as less than substantial harm to the designated heritage assets.  It 
is considered on balance that the benefits of a new use for the building would present public 
benefits to balance in favour of the proposals as amended as assessed under the 
requirements of NPPF paragraph 215.  There are not considered to be other material 
considerations that would result in conflict with the development plan. As such on balance the 
proposals as amended are recommended for approval. 
 

12. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Approve subject to conditions: 

1. Time limit for implementation – 3 years 

2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans 

3. Materials samples to be submitted 

4. Sample panel brickwork to be submitted 

5. Window and door details to be submitted 

6. Method for protection of internal historic features and surfaces to be submitted 

7. Details of historic features to be left in situ to be submitted 

8. Retained fabric to be made good – details to be submitted 

9. New services details to be submitted 

10. Details of underpinning to be submitted 

11. Method statement for cleaning and repair of historic brickwork to be submitted 

12. Details of treatment of historic fabric abutting extensions to be submitted 

Page 18



13. Details of retention of internal screens to be submitted 

14. Cycle parking details to be submitted 

15. Drainage details to be submitted 

16. Landscaping details and implementation including boundaries to be submitted 

17. Noise mitigation to be implemented 

18. Hours of opening 

19. Biodiversity enhancements to be submitted 

20. Testing importuned soil for contamination 

21. Action required in event of unidentified contamination 

 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
  

Page 19



 

P
age 20



 

 

21/5803M 

Frank R Marshall And Co, Marshall 

House Church Hill, Knutsford, 

Cheshire East, WA16 6DH 

P
age 21



0
10m 20m 30m

40m

50m

NOTE:DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING.ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE.TO
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELEVANT CONSULTANTS DOCUMENTATION

P
age 22



CHURCH HILL

CHURCH HILL

T

h

e

 

L

o

s

t

 

&

 

F

o

u

n

d

M

a

r

s

h

a

l

l

 

H

o

u

s

e

Kerb

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b
[...]
e venue when operational.  Both 

Page 38



contractors and operation staff will in turn contribute to the to the local expenditure within 
shops, restaurants, bars and other services, adding additional spending power to the local 
economy within Knutsford town centre.  Similarly, visitors to the venue will visit local shops 
bars, restaurants and hotels.  The applicant also states that the development will improve the 
thermal efficiency and sustainability credentials of the existing building. 

 

10.14. It is considered on balance that the proposed scheme as amended has been demonstrated 
to be a viable use which offers significant public benefits in the continued active use of an 
important listed building within the town centre. The proposals would be in contrast to the 
existing and also result in less than substantial to the designated heritage asset, but the 
stated substantial public benefits are considered to outweigh the identified harm to the Listed 
Building.  

 

  
11. PLANNING BALANCE/ CONCLUSION 

 
11.1. The proposals are for a change of use with extensions and alterations, identified as resulting 

in harm to a grade II listed building. This harm has been assessed as less than substantial 
harm to the designated heritage asset.  It is considered on balance that the benefits of a new 
use for the building would present public benefits to balance in favour of the proposals as 
amended as assessed under the requirements of NPPF paragraph 215.  There are not 
considered to be other material considerations that would result in conflict with the 
development plan. As such on balance the proposals as amended are recommended for 
approval. 
 

12. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Approve subject to conditions: 

1. Time limit for implementation – 3 years 

2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans 

3. Materials samples to be submitted 

4. Sample panel brickwork to be submitted 

5. Window and door details to be submitted 

6. Method for protection of internal historic features and surfaces to be submitted 

7. Details of historic features to be left in situ to be submitted 

8. Retained fabric to be made good – details to be submitted 

9. New services details to be submitted 

10. Details of underpinning to be submitted 

11. Method statement for cleaning and repair of historic brickwork to be submitted 

12. Details of treatment of historic fabric abutting extensions to be submitted 

13. Details of retention of internal screens to be submitted 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chair the Northern Planning Committee, provided that 
the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
  

Page 39



 

P
age 40



 

 

21/5804M 

Frank R Marshall And Co, Marshall 

House Church Hill, Knutsford, 

Cheshire East, WA16 6DH 

P
age 41



0
10m 20m 30m

40m

50m

NOTE:DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING.ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE.TO
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL RELEVANT CONSULTANTS DOCUMENTATION

P
age 42



CHURCH HILL

CHURCH HILL

T

h

e

 

L

o

s

t

 

&

 

F

o

u

n

d

M

a

r

s

h

a

l

l

 

H

o

u

s

e

Kerb

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

S

e

t

t

s

S

e

t

t

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

S

l

a

b

s

S

l

a

b

s

S

l

a

b

s

S

l

a

b

s

S

l

a

b

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

C

o

b

b

l

e

s

Kerb

Kerb

Kerb

Kerb

B

l

a

c

k

t

o

p

B

l

a

c

k

t

o

p

B

l

a

c

k

t

o

p

B

l

a

c

k

t

o

p

B

l

a

c

k

t

o

p

B

l

a

c

k

t

o

p

B

l

a

c

k

t

o

p

B

l

a

c

k

t
[...]
around 5.2 metres 
internally in length as measured on plan. However it is open fronted and there is sufficient 
space on the existing hard standing for several other vehicles, as such it is acceptable in terms 
of parking provision under CELPS Appendix C.   

 

Other Matters 
 

10.13. The site is within a groundwater source protection zone. Given the relatively minor 
scale of the application and its type as part of an existing residential site it is not considered 
to conflict under policy ENV 17. The site is within Flood Zone 1 where there is a low risk of 
flooding. The relevant part of the site lies with an ecological network restoration area, however 
again the relatively minor scale of the proposals does not raise significant ecological 
implications. The proposals include provision for electric vehicle infrastructure which a positive 
feature in terms of reducing emissions and improving air quality. There are no other material 
considerations that would give rise to conflict with policy. 
 

 
11. PLANNING BALANCE/CONCLUSION 

 
11.1.  The proposal as amended to a single garage would be acceptable as an exception as a 

small domestic outbuilding under relevant Green Belt policy. The proposal is considered 
acceptable in impact on the rural character of the area and in the setting of two listed buildings 
within the wider former agricultural complex. The proposed development as amended is 
deemed to be in accordance with relevant policies in the development plan and there are not 
considered to be any other material considerations that would carry sufficient weight to refuse 
the application. Therefore a recommendation of approval is made, subject to conditions. 

 
12. RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
Approve subject to following conditions: 
 
1. Time period for implementation – three years  

2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans  

3. Materials as application (roof material to be natural slate) 
4. Removal of existing container 
 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
  

Page 56



 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

24/4319/HOUS 

Lower Brook Croft Smithy Lane, 

Rainow, Macclesfield, Cheshire 

East, SK10 5UP 

P
age 59



Sm
ith

y L
an

e

Existing Dry Stone
Retaining Wall
800mm High

Existing Fence
1200mm High

Existing Dry Stone Wall
1200mm High

Existing Dry Stone Wall
1200mm High

No Boundary Treatment

Existing Fence

1200mm High

Ex
is

tin
g 

Fe
nc

e
12

00
m

m
 H

ig
h N
o 

Bo
un

da
ry

 T
re

at
m

en
t

No
 B

ou
nd

ar
y 

Tr
ea

tm
en

t

Existing
Gate

Track

Tr
ac

k

Existing Dry

Stone W
all

1200m
m

 High

Existing Dry Stone Wall 1500mm High

Metal Shed

project name:
drawing number:

drawing title:
drawing scale:

EXISTING SITE PLANS
1:1250, 1:200 @ A2

Lower Brook Croft, Smithy Lane, Rainow
RAI-01B

SITE LOCATION PLAN
SCALE 1:1250

EXISTING SITE BLOCK PLAN
SCALE 1:200

P
age 60

AutoCAD SHX Text
Track

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Farm

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
Lowerbrook

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Barn

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
Cowberry Corner

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
Pond

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
FB

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
Ford

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
Lowerbrook

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
SMITHY LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
Smithy Lane

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
238.4m

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Chapel House

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
Farm

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
FBs

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
Resr

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
Lower

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
Farm

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
Brook

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
(cov)

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
Ponds

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
Croft

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
Lower

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
House

AutoCAD SHX T
[...]
l 
movement in the site to meet the requirements of servicing and emergency 
vehicles. 
 

9.27. The revised proposals will not result in a loss of parking and seeks to replace 
garaging space on a like for like basis. The proposals will not harm the safety 
of highway users and therefore comply with the requirements of CELPS policy 
CO1 and SADPD policy INF3 in this regard. 

 
10. CONCLUSIONS 

 
10.1. The proposal is a sustainable development that complies with development 

plan policy and the NPPF. No objections have been raised by consultees in 
relation to technical matters, for the reasons mentioned the application is 
recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 
11. RECOMMENDATION  

 
11.1. The application is recommended for approval subject to the following 

conditions: 
1. Time Limit (3 years) 

Page 68



 

 

2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Materials to be as per the application, to match the main dwelling. 
4. Boundary treatment details to be submitted 

 
 
 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

  

Page 69



 

 

 

P
age 70



 

 

25/0233/HOUS 

2 Delamere Drive, Macclesfield, 

Cheshire East, SK10 2PW  

 

P
age 71



Page 72



P
age 73



P
age 74



P
age 75



P
age 76



P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Northern Planning Committee 

23 April 2025 

Cheshire East Borough Council (Knutsford – 82 King Street)  

Tree Preservation Order 2024 

 

Report of:  David Malcolm - Head of Planning 

Report Reference No: NP/01/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: Knutsford 

Purpose of Report 

1 To inform the committee about the background and issues surrounding the 
making of a Tree Pr
[...]
evaluation checklist which establishes that the tree 
contributes significantly to the amenity and landscape character of the 
surrounding area and is therefore considered to be of sufficient amenity value 
to justify protection by a Tree Preservation Order. 

8 Under powers delegated to the Head of Planning (Regeneration), a Tree 
Preservation Order was made on 5th December 2024.   

Objections/representations 

9 The Council has received three objections to the Tree Preservation Order and 
the protection. 

9.1 Objection 1 & 2 – Received from local businesses occupying part of the 
area affected by the TPO  

9.1.1 Height and size now cause great concern from a health and safety 

perspective. 

 

9.1.2 The tree causes frequent damage to surrounding properties due to extent 

of root expanse and overhanging canopy of large and small branches. 

 

9.1.3 Overhanging branches are also a constant threat of falling onto members 

of the public, local company staff members, people who park cars in area 

daily 

 

9.1.4 Fallen leaves in autumn pose a slip hazard on pathways, alley stairwells 

used by staff, school children and members of public  

 

9.1.5 Removing the tree would open up area for development 

 

9.2 Objection 3 – Submitted by Cheshire Woodlands Ltd on behalf of their 

client 

 

Page 80



  
  

 

 

9.2.1 The ‘background check’ (section 1) confirms that the Conservation Area is 

not designated partly because of the importance of trees, which infers that 

tree cover is of secondary importance to the built form, particularly in this 

part of the Conservation Area. 

 

9.2.2 It would appear that the Arboricultural Officer has made judgements on 

historical associations, and the tree’s contribution both to the setting of the 

Listed Building and to the character and appearance of the Conservation 

Area without the benefit of advice from a suitably qualified conservation/ 

heritage expert. Whether or not the Arboricultural Officer has the 

[...]
 

guidance notes.  

Score & Notes – 1 

Sub - total Part 1 - 9 

Score & Notes – 3, 

The tree is clearly 

visible from nearby 

dwellings, businesses 

and walkways, 

although not visible 

from the closest roads.  

 

Add Scores for 

Total: 14 

 

Date:28/11/2024 Surveyor: E Hood   

Sub-total 2 = 5 +9 =14 

Score & Notes – the 5 is awarded due to the submission of 

Sec 211 notification 24/4411/TCA which expresses the 

intention to fell the tree  

 

Decision: Tree definitely merits a 

TPO having met the requirement 

for a score of 14 +.  

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 21/5803M - Frank R Marshall And Co, Marshall House Church Hill, Knutsford, Cheshire East, WA16 6DH
	21 5803M Key Plans
	21 5803M cover.pdf
	21 5803M Key Plans
	21 5803M
	04225E86461711ECA86D000D3A7FFD39
	04225E22461711ECA86D000D3A7FFD39
	95EC79A7537F11EDA848000D3AD4C92B
	E4475E42ADCE11EDA86D0022483F46C1
	E4475E43ADCE11EDA86D0022483F46C1
	FE0CE8EE461611ECA86D000D3A7FFD39
	FE0CE88A461611ECA86D000D3A7FFD39
	FE0CE7C2461611ECA86D000D3A7FFD39



	6 21/5804M - Frank R Marshall And Co, Marshall House Church Hill, Knutsford, Cheshire East, WA16 6DH
	21 5804M Key Plans
	21 5804M cover.pdf
	21 5803M Key Plans
	21 5803M
	04225E86461711ECA86D000D3A7FFD39
	04225E22461711ECA86D000D3A7FFD39
	95EC79A7537F11EDA848000D3AD4C92B
	E4475E42ADCE11EDA86D0022483F46C1
	E4475E43ADCE11EDA86D0022483F46C1
	FE0CE8EE461611ECA86D000D3A7FFD39
	FE0CE88A461611ECA86D000D3A7FFD39
	FE0CE7C2461611ECA86D000D3A7FFD39



	7 24/4319/HOUS - Lower Brook Croft Smithy Lane, Rainow, Macclesfield, Cheshire East, SK10 5UP
	24 4319 HOUS Key Plans
	24 4319 HOUS cover
	RAI-01B-Existing-Site-Plans
	Sheets and Views
	RAI-01


	RAI-12A-Proposed-Garage-Site-Plan
	Sheets and Views
	RAI-12


	RAI-13A-Proposed-Garage-Plans-and-Elevations
	Sheets and Views
	RAI-13




	8 25/0233/HOUS - 2 Delamere Drive, Macclesfield, Cheshire East, SK10 2PW
	25 0233 HOUS Key Plans
	25 0233 HOUS fro

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor F Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, T Dean, D Edwardes, K Edwards, 
A Harrison, S Holland, T Jackson and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader  
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer  
Chris Hudson, Arboricultural and Ecology Team Leader   
Emma Fairhurst, Principal Arboricultural Officer  
Fiona Reynolds, Senior Planning Officer  
Neil Jones, Development Officer, Infrastructure   
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor Bennett – Wake, declared that she 
was a neighbour of application 25/0233/HOUS and would leave the room 
for the duration of the item, not taking part in any discussion or vote on the 
application.  
 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th November 2025 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of apologies being noted for 
Cllr Dean.  
 

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted.  
 

27 21/5803M - FRANK R MARSHALL AND CO, MARSHALL HOUSE 
CHURCH HILL, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE EAST, WA16 6DH  



 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in favour of the application; 
 
Mr Colin Williams, Agent  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Time limit for implementation – 3 years  
2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans  
3. Materials samples to be submitted  
4. Sample panel brickwork to be submitted  
5. Window and door details to be submitted  
6. Method for protection of internal historic features and surfaces to be 
submitted  
7. Details of historic features to be left in situ to be submitted  
8. Retained fabric to be made good – details to be submitted  
9. New services details to be submitted  
10.Details of underpinning to be submitted  
11.Method statement for cleaning and repair of historic brickwork to be 
submitted  
12.Details of treatment of historic fabric abutting extensions to be 
submitted   
13.Details of retention of internal screens to be submitted  
14.Cycle parking details to be submitted  
15.Drainage details to be submitted  
16.Landscaping details and implementation including boundaries to be 
submitted  
17.Noise mitigation to be implemented  
18.Hours of opening  
19.Biodiversity enhancements to be submitted  
20.Testing of imported soil for contamination  
21.Action required in event of unidentified contamination  
22. Submission of tree protection, tree retention and tree method 
statement 
 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 



28 21/5804M - LISTED BUILDING CONSENT: FRANK R MARSHALL AND 
CO, MARSHALL HOUSE CHURCH HILL, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE 
EAST, WA16 6DH  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in favour of the application; 
 
Mr Colin Williams, Agent  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Time limit for implementation – 3 years  
2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans  
3. Materials samples to be submitted  
4. Sample panel brickwork to be submitted  
5. Window and door details to be submitted  
6. Method for protection of internal historic features and surfaces to be 
submitted  
7. Details of historic features to be left in situ to be submitted  
8. Retained fabric to be made good – details to be submitted  
9. New services details to be submitted  
10.Details of underpinning to be submitted  
11.Method statement for cleaning and repair of historic brickwork to be 
submitted  
12.Details of treatment of historic fabric abutting extensions to be 
submitted  
13.Details of retention of internal screens to be submitted 
14. Level 2 Historic Building Survey to be undertaken  
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 

29 24/4319/HOUS - LOWER BROOK CROFT SMITHY LANE, RAINOW, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE EAST, SK10 5UP  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be APPROVED, as recommended, subject to the 
following conditions; 



 
1. Time period for implementation – three years  
2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans  
3. Materials as application (roof material to be natural slate)  
4. Removal of existing container  
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chair of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.  
 

30 25/0233/HOUS - 2 DELAMERE DRIVE, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE 
EAST, SK10 2PW  
 
Councillor Bennett – Wake left the room.  
 
Consideration was given to the above application.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be APPROVED, as recommended, subject to the 
following conditions; 
 
1. Time Limit (3 years)  
2. Development in accord with approved plans  
3. Materials to be as per the application, to match the main dwelling.  
4. Boundary treatment details to be submitted  
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 
 

31 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (KNUTSFORD - 82 KING 
STREET) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2024  
 
Councillor Bennett – Wake returned to the room.  
 
Consideration was given to the above Tree Preservation Order.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order be CONFIRMED, with no modifications.  
 
 
 



 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


